

STATE OF INDIANA)
COUNTY OF ST. JOSEPH)

IN THE ST. JOSEPH SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NUMBER: 71D08-1307-FA-00017

STATE OF INDIANA)
)
)
 v.)
)
 PURVI PATEL)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PURVI PATEL'S
MOTION TO DISMISS

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN,
HEALTH AND BIOETHICS EXPERTS, REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE
AND WOMEN'S RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PURVI PATEL'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Every major health association in the United States opposes prosecuting pregnant women for the circumstances or outcomes of their pregnancies.	5
II. Responding to a women’s pregnancy and its outcomes as if it were a criminal justice matter undermines public health.	7
<i>A. Pregnancy is a health condition with many potential outcomes and health consequences, few of which are entirely under the control of the pregnant woman.</i>	8
1. Stillbirths are a health issue, and, unfortunately, are also a common but often mysterious pregnancy outcome.	9
2. Abortion is a common pregnancy outcome, because women have and always will seek to control their fertility and protect their health	11
3. Self-help for medical care –including abortion – is both common and a health issue, not a matter for criminal intervention.	14
III. Punitive policies are counterproductive to the important goal of promoting maternal, child, and fetal health.	17
<i>A. Punishing pregnant women deters them from seeking the health care they need</i>	
<i>B. Punishing pregnant women in relation to their own pregnancies separates families and harms children.</i>	18
IV. Prosecutions of pregnant women are disproportionately leveled at poor women, particularly poor women of color.	20
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX A.	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bei Bei Shuai v. Indiana, 966 N.E.2d 619 (Ind. Ct. App.)
trans. denied, 967 N.E.2d 1035 (Ind. 2012) 5

Bennett v. Indiana State Bd. of Registration & Examination in Optometry,
7 N.E.2d 977 (1937) 15

Coleman v. Schwarzenegger, 922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 18

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983) 4

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979)..... 4

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 18

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... 17

Hillman v. State, 503 S.E.2d 610 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) 12

McCormack v. Hiedeman, 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) 15, 16

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 15

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961) 4

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 11

State ex rel. Burroughs v. Webster et al., 50 N.E. 750 (1898) 15

Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville, 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013) 19

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 4

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 17

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) 4

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2608..... 12

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.2(b)..... 12

Alaska Stat. § 11.41.289 11

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-101(c).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-102(c)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 187	12
Fla. Stat. § 782.36.....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-140(a).....	12
Ind. Code § 35-42-1-6	2
Ind. Code § 35-46-1-4(b)(3)	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6703(e)	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507A.010(3)	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:87	12
Minn. Stat. § 609.266.....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.20	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.55	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-335	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.17(I).....	12
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 19.06(1)	12
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-201(4)	12
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-314.5(2)	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 § 101	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.13	12

Other Authorities

American Academy of Pediatrics, Committee on Substance Abuse, <i>Drug Exposed Infants</i> , 86 PEDIATRICS 639 (1990)	6, 17
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee on Ethics, <i>Maternal Decision Making, Ethics, and the Law</i> , 106 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1127 (2005).....	6, 7, 17, 20

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Substance Abuse Reporting and Pregnancy: The Role of the Obstetrician-Gynecologist</i> , 117 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 200 (2011).....	17
American Nurses Association, <i>Position Statement on Opposition to Criminal A Prosecution of Women for Use of Drugs While Pregnant and Support for Treatment Services for Alcohol and Drug Dependent Women of Childbearing Age</i> (Apr. 5, 1991)	6
American Pregnancy Association, <i>Gestational Hypertension: Pregnancy-Induced Hypertension</i> (last updated Jan. 2014)	8
American Psychiatric Association, Position Statement, <i>Care of Pregnant and Newly Delivered Women Addicts</i> , APA Document Reference No. 200101 (Mar. 2001).....	6
American Psychological Association, <i>Resolution on Substance Abuse by Pregnant Women</i> (Aug. 1991).....	6, 17
American Public Health Association, <i>Illicit Drug Use by Pregnant Women</i> , Pol'y No. 9020 (1990).....	6
Amnesty International, <i>Deadly Delivery: The Maternal Health Crisis in the USA, One-Year Update</i> (2011).....	9
Amnesty International, <i>On the Brink of Death: Violence Against Women and the Abortion Ban in El Salvador</i> (2014).....	11, 12, 13, 14
Amnesty International, <i>The Total Abortion Ban in Nicaragua: Women's Lives and Health Endangered, Medical Professionals Criminalized</i> (2009).....	13
Anupam B. Jena et al., <i>Prescription Medication Abuse and Illegitimate Internet-Based Pharmacies</i> , 155 ANNALS OF INTERNAL MEDICINE 848 (2011)	15
Carole Schroeder & Janice Bell, <i>Doula Birth Support for Incarcerated Pregnant Women</i> , 22 PUB. HEALTH NURSING 53 (2005).....	19
Center for Reproductive Rights & La Agrupacion Ciudadana, <i>Marginalized, Persecuted, and Imprisoned: The Effects of El Salvador's Total Criminalization of Abortion</i> (2014).....	12
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, 55 (No. RR-6) Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 2, <i>Recommendations to</i>	

<i>Improve Preconception Health and Health Care - United States: A Report of the CDCIATSDR Preconception Care Work Group and the Select Panel on Preconception Care</i> (Apr. 21, 2006)	8
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Stillbirth</i> (October 28, 2009)	9
David Bornstein, <i>Treating Depression Before It Becomes Postpartum</i> , NY Times (Oct. 16, 2014).....	8
Diana Claitor & Burke Butler, <i>Pregnant Women in Texas County Jails Deserve Better Than This</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, June 26, 2014	19
Division of Maternal Health and Children’s Special Health Care Services of the Indiana Department of Health, <i>Five Year Needs Assessment for FY 2011-2015</i> (July 15, 2010).....	7
Donald J. Dudley et al., <i>A New System for Determining the Causes of Stillbirth</i> , 116 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 254 (August 2010)	9, 10
Dwight L. Greene, <i>Abusive Prosecutors: Gender, Race and Class Discretion and the Prosecution of Drug-Addicted Mothers</i> , 39 BUFFALO L. REV. 737 (1991)	20
Eleanor Klibanoff, <i>Nicaragua: Abortion Ban and the Right to Choose</i> , Pulitzer Center on Crisis Reporting (Aug. 10, 2013).....	13
Ellen Mitchell et al., <i>Brazilian adolescents’ knowledge and beliefs about abortion methods: a school-based internet inquiry</i> , 14 BMC WOMEN’S HEALTH 1-2 (2014)	14
Erik Eckholm, <i>In Prisoners’ Wake, A Tide of Troubled Kids</i> , NY Times (2009)	19
Eunice Kenney Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Development, <i>Will Gestational Diabetes Hurt My Baby?</i> , NIH.gov (updated Sept. 11, 2006)	8
Grazia Orizio et al., <i>Quality of Online Pharmacies and Websites Selling Prescription Drugs: A Systematic Review</i> , 13 J. MED. INTERNET RES. (2011).....	15
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Fact Sheet: Induced Abortion In The United States</i> (July, 2014)	11
Helen Cole, for the American Medical Association Board of Trustees, <i>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy</i> , 264 JAMA 2663 (1990).....	5, 7, 17, 20

Indiana State Department of Health, Maternal and Child Health Division.....	7
Institute of Medicine, <i>Report Brief: Preterm Birth, Causes, Consequences, and Prevention</i> (2006).....	9
Ira J. Chasnoff et al., <i>The Prevalence of Illicit-Drug or Alcohol Use During Pregnancy and Discrepancies in Mandatory Reporting in Pinellas County, Florida,</i> 322 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1202 (1990).....	20
JEROME G. MILLER, SEARCH AND DESTROY: AFRICAN-AMERICAN MALES IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM, (1996).....	21
June Forkner-Dunn, <i>Internet-based Patient Self-care: The Next Generation of Health Care Delivery,</i> 5 J. MED. INTERNET RES. (2003).....	15
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973–2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health,</i> 38 J. HEALTH POL., POL’Y & L. 299 (2013).....	20
M.L. Poland et al., <i>Punishing pregnant drug users: Enhancing the flight from care,</i> 31 DRUG ALCOHOL DEPEND 199 (1993).....	17
MARC MAUER AND MEDA CHESNEY-LIND, EDS., INVISIBLE PUNISHMENT: THE COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES OF MASS IMPRISONMENT (2002)	20
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation,</i> 116 HARV. L. REV. 1555 (2003).....	18
Martha A. Jessup, <i>Extrinsic Barriers to Substance Abuse Treatment Among Pregnant Drug Dependent Women,</i> 33 J. DRUG ISSUES 285 (2003).....	17
Melissa A. Sims & Kim A. Collins, <i>Fetal Death: A 10-Year Retrospective Study,</i> 22 AMERICAN JOURNAL OF FORENSIC MEDICINE & PATHOLOGY 261 (2005).....	10
Meredith Derby Berg, <i>Pregnant Prisoners are Losing Their Shackles,</i> Boston Globe (April 18, 2014).....	19
MICHELLE ALEXANDER, THE NEW JIM CROW (2010)	21

N. Tanya Naggahawatte & Robert Goldenberg, <i>Poverty, Maternal Health, and Adverse Pregnancy Outcomes</i> , 1136 N.Y. ACAD. SCI. 80 (2008)	9
Nancy G. Levigne et al., <i>Broken Bonds: Understanding and Addressing the Needs of Children of Incarcerated Parents</i> , Urban Institute (2008)	19
Nina Lakhani, <i>El Salvador: Where Women May Be Jailed for Miscarrying</i> , BBC News, Oct. 17, 2013	13, 14
Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, <i>Maternal, Infant, and Child Health</i> , HealthyPeople.gov (last visited Nov. 5, 2014).....	7
Paul Guerino & Allen J. Beck, <i>Sexual Victimization Reported by Adult Correctional Authorities, 2007-2008</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (2011)	18
R.L. Goldenberg et al., <i>Stillbirth: A Review</i> , 16 J. OF MATERNAL-FETAL & NEONATAL MEDICINE 79 (2004)	9, 10
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>Characteristics of Abortion Patients, 2008</i> , Guttmacher Institute (2010)	18
Rachel Roth, <i>Obstructing Justice: Prisons as Barriers to Medical Care for Pregnant Women</i> , 18 UCLA WOMEN’S L.J. 79 (2010).....	19
Robin Levi et al., <i>Creating the Bad Mother: How the U.S. Approach to Pregnancy in Prisons Violates the Right to be a Mother</i> , 18 UCLA WOMEN’S L.J. 1 (2010).....	18
ROSALIND POLLACK PETCHESKY, <i>ABORTION & WOMAN’S CHOICE: THE STATE, SEXUALITY, & REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM</i> (1984).....	11
Ruth C. Fretts, <i>Etiology and Prevention of Stillbirth</i> , 193 AM. J. OF OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1923 (March 2005)	9, 10
S. J. Ondersma et al., <i>Prenatal Drug Exposure and Social Policy: The Search for an Appropriate Response</i> , 5 CHILD MALTREATMENT 93 (2000).....	18

Sara Ainsworth & Rachel Roth, <i>“If They Hand You a Paper, You Sign It”</i> : A Call To End the Sterilization of Women in Prison, 26 HASTINGS WOMEN’S L.J. 1, _ (forthcoming December 2014)	18
Sarah Roberts, <i>“You Have to Stop Using Before You Go to the Doctor”</i> : Barriers to Prenatal Care for Women Who Use Drugs During Pregnancy, Presentation at Am. Pub. Health Ass’n Annual Meeting (Nov. 6, 2007)	18
Sarah Thompson, <i>Local Children of Incarcerated Parents Suffer Sentences of Their Own</i> , Times of NW Indiana	19
United Nations, We Can End Poverty: Millenium Development Goals and Beyond 2015, Goal 4 & Goal 5 (last visited November 5, 2014).....	6
Veronika E.B. Kolder, et al., <i>Court-ordered Obstetrical Interventions</i> , 316 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1192 (1987).....	20
Willard Cates et al., <i>The Public Health Impact of Legal Abortion: 30 Years Later</i> , 35 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 25 (2003)	11
Willard Cates, <i>Legal Abortion: The Public Health Record</i> , 215 SCIENCE 1586 (1982).....	11
